HKFRS 15 (Amendment) Clarifications to HKFRS 15

HKAS 28 (Amendments) Investments in associates and joint ventures

HK(IFRIC) Int-22 Fore ign Cur rency Transac t ions and Advance

Consideration

The application of the above new standards, amendments and improvements to existing

standards and interpretation in the current period has had no material impact on the Group’s

results and financial position, except HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and HKFRS 15

“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.

The following explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and

HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s financial information

and also disclose the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 April 2018,

where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

7

As a result of adopting the standards, the Group had to change its accounting policies. The

impact of adoption are disclosed as below:

Condensed consolidated
interim balance sheet (extract)

At
31 March 2018

as originally
presented

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 9

Effects of
the adoption

of HKFRS 15

At
1 April 2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 20,520 (20,520) – –

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income – 20,520 – 20,520

Deferred income tax assets 9,208 – 2,423 11,631

Current assets
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 231 – (231) –

Contract assets – – 231 231

Equity
Reserves 681,520 – (9,834) 671,686

Current liabilities
Amounts due to customers

for contract work 97,866 – (97,866) –

Contract liabilities – – 109,643 109,643

Income tax payable 4,354 – 480 4,834

8

Condensed consolidated
interim balance sheet (extract)

At
30 September

2018
without the
adoption of

HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 9

Effects of
the adoption

of HKFRS 15

At
30 September

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 20,520 (20,520) – –

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income – 20,520 – 20,520

Deferred income tax assets 7,905 – 1,328 9,233

Current assets
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 28,221 – (28,221) –

Contract assets – – 26,628 26,628

Equity
Reserves 675,590 – (8,093) 667,497

Current liabilities
Amounts due to customers for

contract work 55,620 – (55,620) –

Contract liabilities – – 63,650 63,650

Income tax payable 5,108 – (165) 4,943

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 55,887 – (37) 55,850

9

(a)	 HKFRS 9 “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS”

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial l iabili t ies,

derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge

accounting. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative

figures have not been restated.

The new accounting policies applied from 1 April 2018 are as follows:

(i)	 Classification

Debts instruments

HKFRS 9 has three financial asset classification categories for investments in

debt instruments: